ART I CL E 6 - CAP I T AL  
‘ The capital amounts to two hundred and twenty million sixty- five thousand sixty- two euro and 
five cents ( EUR 220 , 065 , 062 . 05 ).  
The capital i s represented by thirty- six million nine hundred and eighty- eight thousand eight 
hundred and thirty- three ( 36 , 988 , 833 ) shares without a par value.’ 

All shares must be fully paid up f rom the subscription date.’ 
ART I CL E 7 - AU T H O RI S E D CAP I T AL  
The board of directors is authorised, on dates and at conditions at its discretion, in one 
or more t ranches, to increase the capital by a maximum amount of: